

No. 10-3770

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD R. PETERSON, not individually but as Chapter 7 Trustee
for the bankrupt estates of Lancelot Investors Fund L.P.,
Lancelot Investors Fund II L.P., Lancelot Investors Fund Ltd.,
Colossus Capital Fund L.P., and Colossus Capital Fund Ltd.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MCGLADREY & PULLEN LLP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division
In No. 10 C 274
Hon. Elaine E. Bucklo

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER FOR AUDIT QUALITY
AND THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES MCGLADREY & PULLEN LLP
AND MCGLADREY & PULLEN, CAYMAN AND AFFIRMANCE**

Douglas R. Cox
Jason J. Mendro
Dace C. Martinez
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29.....	1
INTEREST OF THE CENTER FOR AUDIT QUALITY AND THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Applies With Full Force In The Bankruptcy Context.....	6
A. It Is Well-Established That The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Applies To Claims Brought By Bankruptcy Trustees.....	6
B. Any Attempt To Treat The Asserted “Innocence” Of Bankruptcy Creditors As A Bar To The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Conflicts With Governing Federal Bankruptcy Law.....	7
C. The Interests Of “Innocent” Creditors Do Not Justify Denying Auditors The Protections Of The <i>In Pari</i> <i>Delicto</i> Defense.....	10
II. There Is No Basis Here For This Court To Limit The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense	12
A. The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Is Not Limited By The Characterization Of Plaintiff’s Wrongdoing.....	12
B. The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Is Not Restricted To Concurrent Wrongdoing.....	14

	<u>Page</u>
III. Eroding The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense For Auditors Would Not Deter Misconduct Or Improve Management, And Would Threaten The Sustainability Of The Accounting Profession	16
A. Depriving Auditors Of The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Would Not Improve Deterrence Or Punish Wrongdoers.....	17
B. Expanding Auditor Liability Where The Corporation Is At Fault Would Reduce The Incentive Of Boards Of Directors To Oversee Management And Of Creditors To Conduct Due Diligence	19
C. Expanding Auditor Liability Would Disserve Investors And Threaten The Sustainability Of The Accounting Profession	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Baena v. KPMG LLP</i> , 453 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19, 23
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	12, 15, 20
<i>Cenco Inc. v. Seidman & Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982).....	11, 13, 15, 17, 20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	8
<i>Defer LP v. Raymond James Fin., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	19
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	8
<i>Grassmueck v. Am. Shorthorn Ass’n</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Gray v. Evercore Restructuring, L.L.C.</i> , 544 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Grede v. McGladrey & Pullen LLP</i> , 421 B.R. 879 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	9

Page(s)

Cases (cont'd)

In re Carlson,
263 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 7

In re Dublin Sec., Inc.,
133 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 6, 11

In re Hedged-Invs. Assocs.,
84 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

In re Mediators, Inc.,
105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 13

In re Scott Acquisition Corp.,
364 B.R. 562 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)..... 13

In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.,
35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 18

King v. First Capital Fin. Servs. Corp.,
828 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. 2005)..... 17

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010)..... 11, 13, 17, 18

Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Fin. Grp., Inc.,
348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 10, 14, 17

Mosier v. Callister, Nebeker & McCullough,
546 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 6

Nat'l Comm'n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC,
570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 16

Nisselson v. Lernout,
469 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 6, 10, 11, 13

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Allegheny Health Educ. & Research Found. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,
989 A.2d 313 (Pa. 2010)..... 17

Page(s)

Cases (cont'd)

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,
322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003) 6

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards,
437 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 6, 7, 9, 11

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co.,
267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001) 6, 7, 8, 9

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988)..... 12

Scholes v. Lehmann,
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 9, 10

SEC v. Tambone,
597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 23

Stuart Park Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Ameritech Pension Trust,
51 F.3d 1319 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 13

Zartman v. First Nat'l Bank of Waterloo,
216 U.S. 134 (1910)..... 9

Zedan v. Habash,
529 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 22

Statutes

Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, § 70, 30 Stat. 544 (1898)..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 110 (1976)..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)..... 6, 7

15 U. S.C. § 78a *et seq.*..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) (2006) 19

15 U.S.C. § 7202(b)(1) (2006) 19

15 U.S.C. § 7215(c)(4) 19

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Codification of Accounting Standards and Procedures, Statement on Auditing Standards Nos. 78 & 82, AU § 110.03 (Am. Institute of Certified Pub. Accountants 1972)..... 21

Codification of Auditing Standards and Procedures, Statement on Auditing Standards No. 54, AU § 317.07 (Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants 1989)..... 21

Eric L. Talley, *Cataclysmic Liability Risk Among Big Four Auditors*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1641 (2006) 23, 24

Final Report of the Advisory Committee on the Auditing Profession (2008) 22, 23, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), *as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N.* 5963 8

Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation (2006)..... 22, 23, 24

Irwin J. Sugarman, *Lawyers & Accountants Liability After Central Bank*, 1998 A.B.A. Sec. Litig. & Arb. G-79 23

Joseph A. Grundfest, *Why Disimply?*, 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995) 23

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03 cmt. b (2006) 20

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), *as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N.* 5787 8
